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WArrAnTY (USA)
Should your SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE Gas Range fail due to a defect in materials or workmanship under 
normal home use, during the warranty period set forth below, SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE will at its option 
repair or replace the product. This limited warranty is valid only to the original retail purchaser of the product and 
applies only when purchased and used within the United States including U.S. Territories. Proof of original retail 
purchase is required to obtain warranty service under this limited warranty.

Warranty Period Scope of Warranty HOW SErVICE IS HAnDLED

Three (3) years from date of 
original retail purchase

Parts and Labor
SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE will provide parts and 
labor to repair or replace defective parts.

 • Replacement products and parts are warranted for the remaining portion of the original warranty period or
ninety (90) days, whichever is greater.

 • Replacement products and parts may be new or remanufactured.

THIS WArrAnTY IS In LIEU OF AnY OTHEr WArrAnTY, EXPrESS Or IMPLIED, InCLUDInG WITHOUT 
LIMITATIOn, AnY WArrAnTY OF MErCHAnTABILITY Or FITnESS FOr A PArTICULAr PUrPOSE. TO 
THE EXTEnT AnY IMPLIED WArrAnTY IS rEQUIrED BY LAW, IT IS LIMITED In DUrATIOn TO THE 
EXPrESS WArrAnTY PErIOD ABOVE. nEITHEr THE MAnUFACTUrEr nOr ITS U.S. DISTrIBUTOr 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOr AnY InCIDEnTAL, COnSEQUEnTIAL, InDIrECT, SPECIAL, Or PUnITIVE 
DAMAGES OF AnY nATUrE, InCLUDInG WITHOUT LIMITATIOn, LOST rEVEnUES Or PrOFITS, Or 
AnY OTHEr DAMAGE WHETHEr BASED In COnTrACT, TOrT, Or OTHErWISE.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

THIS LIMITED WArrAnTY DOES nOT COVEr:

 • Service trips to deliver, pick up, or install or repair the product; instruction to the customer on operation of
the product; repair or replacement of fuses or correction of wiring or plumbing, or correction of unauthorized 
repairs/installation.

 • Failure of the product to perform during power failures and interruptions or inadequate electrical service.

 • Damage caused by leaky or broken water pipes, frozen water pipes, restricted drain lines, inadequate or
interrupted water supply or inadequate supply of air.

 • Damage resulting from operating the Product in a corrosive atmosphere or contrary to the instructions outlined
in the Product’s owner’s manual.

 • Damage to the Product caused by accidents, pests and vermin, lightning, wind, fire, floods, or acts of God.

 • Damage or failure caused by unauthorized modification or alteration, or if it is used for other than the intended
purpose, or any water leakage where the unit was not properly installed.

 • Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, or plumbing codes, commercial or industrial
use, or use of accessories, components, or consumable cleaning products that are not approved by
SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE.

 • Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents, chips, and/or other damage to the
finish of your product, unless such damage results from defects in materials or workmanship and is reported
within one (1) week of delivery.

 • Damage or missing items to any display, open box, discounted, or refurbished Product.

 • Products with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot be readily determined. Model
and Serial numbers, along with original retail sales receipt, are required for warranty validation.

 • Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.

 • Repairs when the Product is used for other than normal household use (e.g. commercial use, in offices and
recreational facilities) or contrary to the instructions outlined in the Product’s owner’s manual.
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 • Costs associated with removal of the Product from your home for repairs.

 • The removal and reinstallation of the Product if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in
accordance with published installation instructions, including SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE’S owner’s and
installation manuals.

 • Damage resulting from misuse, abuse, improper installation, repair, or maintenance. Improper repair includes
use of parts not approved or specified by SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE.

Problem Cause Prevention

 • Burners do not light Clogged or dirty burner ports or electrodes will 
not allow the burner to operate properly

 • Check and clean the gas
electrode.

OK not working

Must be cleaned

 • Uneven flame 1. Improper burner cap installation  • Check installation of burner
head and cap

Burner cap is 
properly seated.

Burner cap is NOT 
properly seated.

2. Burner ports clogged by food residue  • Hardened residue should be
removed using a toothbrush.

Ports blocked by dirt Flames uneven

* Oval burner  • Oval burner

1) Release 4 nuts

2) Clean residue using
toothbrush

To clean: Release 4 nuts
Clean burner ports with 

toothbrush.

 • Color of burner caps
has changed or is
less shiny

1. Scratching

2. Use of detergent or abrasive cleansers

 • Do not use steel wool or
abrasive cleansers to clean.

 • To remove burnt-on food,
soak the burner heads in hot
water for 20–30 minutes. (Do
not use detergent)

Shine is lost
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Problem Cause Prevention

 • Knobs melt Improper usage  • Do not leave door at stop
position during Broil/Bake
mode or right after cooking.

 • Oven or racks are
stained after using
aluminum foil

Aluminum foil has melted in the oven  • Never cover the oven bottom
or cover an entire rack with
materials such as aluminum
foil.

 • If the foil has already melted
onto the oven, it will not
affect the performance of the
oven.

 • Flame or power is
weak

Gas pressure may be weak  • Check with gas supplier first

 • Surface is not level

 • Oven is tipping

1. Range not leveled

2. Anti-tip device not installed correctly

 • Check with installer first

 Anti-tip bracket

Approximately 
0.65"  
(16.5 mm)

Level both sides of range Screw must 
enter wood or 
concrete

Wall plate

1

2

Use carpenter’s level to 
check level.

 • Oven shows error
code (F9, F19) but
cooktop burners are
working.

The regulator valve is closed.  • Check with installer first

Lever’s open 
position

Lever’s closed 
position
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Problem Cause Prevention

 • Flames too big on
converted cooktop
(NP � LP)

The installer missed part of the conversion. 
(Check 3 parts: regulator, cooktop valve, broil/
bake valve.) 

 • Check with installer first

 • Refer to installation manual

regulator cooktop valve broil/bake valve

18.5K / 17K burner needs choke.  • Check with installer first

 • Refer to installation manual

choke

Burner 
cap

Set Screw

Burner 
base

Choke

 • Flame is too small or
too large

1. Variable gas pressure

2. Installer did not check

 • Check with installer first

Center adjustment screw

 • Gas smell Improper connection  • Check with installer first

1/2" Adapter
Pressure regulator

Flex connector
(6 ft. max.)

Adapter

Gas shut-off 
valve

1/2" or 3/4" Gas 
pipe

Gas Flow into Range

Flexible Connector Hookup
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The cost of repair or replacement under these excluded circumstances shall be borne by the consumer.

OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If you do not have access to the internet and you need assistance using your product or you would like to 
schedule service, you may contact SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE at the number below.

For assistance or service, call 1-855-790-6655.

If you need further assistance, you can write to SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE with any questions or concerns at 
the address below:

SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE, 201 James Record Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35813

For additional product information, visit our website at www.thesignaturekitchen.com
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GArAnTÍA (EE. UU.)
Si la cocina a gas SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE fallara debido a defectos de materiales o de fabricación en el uso doméstico 
normal, durante el período de garantía que se establece a continuación, SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE tendrá la opción de reparar 
o reemplazar el producto. Esta garantía limitada solo es válida para el comprador minorista original del producto y será vigente solo
cuando se compre y use dentro de los Estados Unidos y de los territorios estadounidenses. Se exige el comprobante de compra 
minorista original para solicitar servicio por garantía según esta garantía limitada.

Período de garantía Alcance de la garantía CÓMO SE MAnEJA EL SErVICIO TÉCnICO

Tres (3) años a partir de la fecha 
de compra minorista original

Piezas y mano de obra
SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE suministrará las piezas 
y la mano de obra para reparar o reemplazar las piezas 
defectuosas.

 • Los productos y las piezas de repuesto están garantizados durante el tiempo restante del período original de garantía o noventa
(90) días, lo que resulte mayor.

 • Los productos y las piezas de repuesto pueden ser nuevos o reparados.

ESTA GArAnTÍA rEEMPLAZA CUALQUIEr OTrA GArAnTÍA, EXPrESA O IMPLÍCITA, LO QUE InCLUYE SIn LÍMITE, 
LAS GArAnTÍAS DE APTITUD COMErCIAL O IDOnEIDAD PArA Un FIn En PArTICULAr. SALVO POr LAS GArAnTÍAS 
IMPLÍCITAS EXIGIDAS POr LA LEY, ES DE DUrACIÓn LIMITADA AL PErÍODO DE GArAnTÍA EXPrESA MEnCIOnADO 
AnTErIOrMEnTE. nI EL FABrICAnTE nI SU DISTrIBUIDOr En LOS ESTADOS UnIDOS SErÁn rESPOnSABLES DE 
nInGÚn DAÑO InCIDEnTAL, EMErGEnTE, InDIrECTO nI PUnITIVO DE nInGÚn TIPO, LO QUE InCLUYE SIn LÍMITE, 
InGrESOS O GAnAnCIAS PErDIDOS O CUALQUIEr OTrO DAÑO COnTrACTUAL, EXTrACOnTrACTUAL O DE OTrO 
TIPO.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, o limitaciones a la duración de la 
garantía implícita, por lo que la exclusión o limitación anteriormente mencionadas podrían no corresponder en su caso. Esta 
garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted cuente con otros derechos que varían según el estado.

ESTA GArAnTÍA LIMITADA nO CUBrE LO SIGUIEnTE:

 • Viajes del servicio técnico para entregar, buscar, o instalar o reparar el producto; instrucciones al cliente sobre la operación del
producto; reparación o reemplazo de fusibles o corrección de cableado o fontanería, o corrección de reparaciones/instalaciones 
no autorizadas.

 • Incapacidad del producto para funcionar debido a fallas e interrupciones del suministro eléctrico, o a un servicio eléctrico
inadecuado.

 • Daños causados por tuberías de agua rotas o con fugas, tuberías de agua congeladas, líneas de desagüe restringidas, suministro
de agua inadecuado o interrumpido, o suministro de aire inadecuado.

 • Daños resultantes de operar el producto en una atmósfera corrosiva o contraria a las instrucciones esbozadas en el manual del
propietario del producto.

 • Daños al producto causados por accidentes, pestes y alimañas, rayos, viento, incendio, inundaciones o hechos de fuerza mayor.

 • Daños o fallas causados por modificaciones o alteraciones no autorizadas, o si se usa para otro fin que no sea el previsto, o por
fugas de agua donde la unidad no se haya instalado correctamente.

 • Daños o fallas causados por corriente o voltaje eléctricos incorrectos, o por códigos de fontanería, por uso comercial o industrial,
o por uso de accesorios, componentes o productos de limpieza consumibles no aprobados por SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE.

 • Daños causados por el transporte y el manejo, incluye rayas, muescas, astillado y otros daños al acabado del producto, a menos
que tales daños resulten de defectos de los materiales o de la fabricación y se informen dentro del plazo de una (1) semana de la
entrega.

 • Daños o artículos faltantes a productos reacondicionados, comprados con descuento, con la caja abierta o que hayan estado en
exhibición.

 • Productos cuyos números de serie originales hayan sido retirados, alterados o no se puedan determinar fácilmente. Los números
de serie y de modelo, junto con el comprobante de venta minorista original, son necesarios para validar la garantía.

 • Aumentos en los costos de los servicios públicos y otros gastos adicionales de dichos servicios.

 • Reparaciones cuando el producto se use de otra forma que no sea uso doméstico usual y normal (p. ej., uso comercial, en
oficinas e instalaciones recreativas) o contraria a las instrucciones esbozadas en el manual del propietario del producto.

 • Costos asociados con el retiro del producto de su casa para realizar reparaciones.
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 • El retiro y la reinstalación del producto si está instalado en un lugar inaccesible o no está instalado de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de instalación publicadas, lo que incluye los manuales de instalación y del propietario de SIGNATURE KITCHEN
SUITE.

 • Daños resultantes de mal uso, abuso, instalación, reparación o mantenimiento incorrectos. Una reparación incorrecta incluye el
uso de piezas no aprobadas o especificadas por SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE.

Problema Causa Prevención

 • Los quemadores no
encienden

Los puertos o electrodos del quemador que estén sucios 
u obstruidos impedirán el funcionamiento correcto del 
quemador.

 • Revise y limpie el electrodo de
gas.

OK no funciona

Debe limpiarse

 • Llama desigual 1. Instalación incorrecta de la tapa del quemador  • Revise la instalación de la cabeza
y la tapa del quemador.

La cabeza del quemador 
está asentada 

adecuadamente.

La cabeza del quemador 
NO está asentada 
adecuadamente.

2. Los puertos del quemador están obstruidos con restos
de alimentos.

 • Los residuos endurecidos deben
removerse con un cepillo de
dientes.

Los puertos están 
bloqueados por suciedad. Llamas desiguales

* Quemador oval  • Quemador oval

1) Retire 4 tuercas

2) Limpie los residuos con un cepillo
de dientes.

Para limpiar: retire 4 tuercas
Limpie los puertos de los quemadores 

con un cepillo de dientes

 • El color de los
quemadores ha cambiado
o es menos brillante

1. Rayas

2. Uso de detergente o limpiadores abrasivos

 • No use esponjas metálicas
ni limpiadores abrasivos para
limpiar.

 • Para remover los alimentos
quemados, sumerja las cabezas
de los quemadores en agua
caliente durante 20 a 30 minutos.
(No use detergente).Se pierde el brillo



GARANTÍA 3

Problema Causa Prevención

 • Perillas derretidas Uso inadecuado  • No deje la puerta en la posición
de paro durante del modo Asar/
Hornear ni inmediatamente
después de cocinar.

 • Los hornos o los estantes
están manchados tras
usar hojas de aluminio.

La hoja de aluminio se derritió en el horno.  • Nunca cubra el fondo del horno
ni cubra un estante entero
con materiales como hojas de
aluminio.

 • Si la hoja de aluminio ya se
derritió en el horno, eso no
afectará el rendimiento de este.

 • La llama o la energía es
débil.

La presión de gas puede ser baja.  • Consulte primero con su
proveedor de gas.

 • La superficie es
despareja.

 • El horno está inclinado.

1. La cocina no está nivelada.

2. El dispositivo antivolcadura no se instaló
correctamente.

 • Verifique primero con el instalador.

Abrazadera antivolcaduras

Aproximadamente 
0.65 pulgadas 
(16.5 mm)

Nivele ambos lados de la cocina. El tornillo debe 
penetrar la madera 
o el cemento

Placa de 
pared.

1

2

Use un nivel de burbuja 
para comprobar la 
nivelación.

 • El horno muestra un
código de error (F9, F19),
pero los quemadores del
anafe están funcionando.

La válvula reguladora está cerrada.  • Consulte primero con el instalador.

Posición abierta 
de la palanca.

Posición cerrada 
de la palanca.
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Problema Causa Prevención

 • Las llamas son
demasiado grandes en el
anafe convertido
(NP � LP)

El instalador no realizó parte de la conversión. 
(Revise 3 partes: regulador, válvula del anafe, válvula de 
asar/hornear).

 • Consulte primero con el instalador.

 • Consulte el manual de instalación.

Regulador Válvula del anafe Válvula de asar/hornear

Quemador de 18.5K / 17K necesita ahogador.  • Consulte primero con el instalador.

 • Consulte el manual de instalación.

Ahogador

Tapa de 
quemadorTornillo de 

ajuste

Base de 
quemador

Ahogador

 • La llama es demasiado
pequeña o demasiado
grande.

1. Presión de gas variable.

2. El instalador no verificó.

 • Consulte primero con el instalador.

Tornillo de ajuste central

 • Olor a gas Conexión incorrecta  • Consulte primero con el instalador.

Adaptador 1/2"

Regulador de presión

Conector flex.  
(6 pies máx.)

Adaptador

Válvula de 
corte de gas

Tubo de gas de 
1/2'' o 3/4''

Flujo de gas a la cocina

Conexión del conector flexible
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El costo de la reparación o el reemplazo en estas circunstancias excluidas estará a cargo del consumidor.

CÓMO OBTENER SERVICIO EN GARANTÍA E INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

Si usted no tiene acceso a Internet y necesita asistencia para el uso de su producto o desea programar un servicio técnico, puede 
comunicarse con SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE al número que aparece a continuación.

Para obtener asistencia o servicio técnico, llame al 1-855-790-6655.

Si necesita más ayuda, puede escribir a SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE para dirigir sus preguntas o inquietudes a la dirección que 
aparece a continuación:

SIGNATURE KITCHEN SUITE, 201 James Record Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35813

Para obtener más información sobre el producto, visite nuestro sitio web en www.thesignaturekitchen.com


